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Q1 - How did you find out about and/or receive this survey?
845 Responses

I an email o sosial media post for Choose | 5%

Newton Main Street

In an email or social media post from an

organization other than Choose Newton Main _ 34%

Street

Other (please describe) [INNEGEGEEEN 8%

By word of mouth [N 6%

Local newspaper or radio [N 6%

Through a physical poster or sign posted in - 20
public
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Q2 - What is your relationship to Downtown Newton? (Please select all that apply)
824 Responses

| live in Downtown Newton [ 11%

| own property (other than a single-unit house) W 3%
in Downtown Newton

| visit Downtown Newton regularly | —— 79%

I work in Downtown Newton [N 17%

| own a business in Downtown Newton [l 4%

I'm a tourist / It's my first time in Downtown l 1%
Newton
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Q3 - How long have you been a member of this community?
844 Responses

Less than 1 year [ 4%

1-5 years [N 14%

6-10 years [N 9%

More than 10 years [ 71

N/A - I'm not a member of the community [l 3%

0% 20% 40% 60%

MSA - Community Survey Results - Newton, Kansas



Q4 - How frequently do you visit Downtown Newton?
757 Responses

Daily [, 28%

WKy 4T

Monthly [, 17%

Less than once a month [ 9%
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Q5 - Generally, how do you get to Downtown Newton? (Please select your most common
method.)

714 Responses

I drive alone [ 2%

| drive with others | 24%

walk B 2%

Other (please specify) B 1%

Bike B 1%

Rideshare service (Uber, Lyft, etc.) | 0%

Scooter | 0%

Bus or other forms of public transport l 0%
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Q6 - Generally, how long does it take you to get to Downtown Newton?
737 Responses

5 minutes or less | 519

5-15 minutes [, 40%

16-30 minutes [ 6%

More than 30 minutes [ 3%
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Q7 - What is your age?

841 Responses

Under 18 I 1%
18- 24 [N 3%
25 -3 IR A1
35- 44 TR 20%
45-54 IR 21
55-64 | 9%
65-74 T 14%
75 - 84 [N 4%
85 or older [l 1%

Prefer not to answer [ 1%

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16% 18% 20%
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Q8 - As a young person, what activities would like to have available to you in Downtown
Newton?

7 Responses

Games [T 4%

Sports [ E—— 29%

Music performances | 14%

Events to attend [N, 14%

Other (please specify) | 0%

Art | 0%

Movie screenings or movie theater | 0%
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Q9 - Have you received business-related support from Choose Newton Main Street? If so,
please indicate the type of support. (Please select all that apply)

25 Responses

Grant opportunities (information and D, 20%

assistance)

Other (Please describe) [INNEGEN 8%

A Bl W Choose N o i e N 4%

but have not received support

Technical assistance with business marketing 0
and/or operations I 4%

Networking opportunities - | 16%

Advocacy and representation in public policy [ 4%

Marketing of Downtown Newton and its _ 20%

businesses

| am not familiar with Choose Newton Main _ 20%

Street and have not received support
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Q10 - As a business owner in Downtown Newton, what are your top three concerns?
Please select from the list below:

26 Responses

Attracting new customers or clients [, 46%

Challenges hiring and filling open positions with _ 27%

qualified applicants

Retaining existing customers or clients [—" 1%
Challenges keeping your business fully staffed [N 23%
Cost of building maintenance |, 19%

Cost of rent [N, 15%

Not enough parking for my customers and 0
employees - 4%

Intensified competition from other physical and _ 15%

online retailers

Limited opportunities / spaces for business _ 19%

expansion

Difficulty keeping my business open during key lO%
hours/days

Other (please specify) [, 19%
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Q11 - As a business owner, is there anything else you'd like Choose Newton Main Street to
know? If so, please briefly describe.

6 Responses

A specific entertainment district designation with a percentage of tax given back into downtown specifically would be awesome.
Make downtown unique and beautiful!

Not at this moment.

Our business sits just off Main. It would be great to have a way to let customers know there are businesses in the cross streets too. Possibly signs on the
corners with arrows that advertise the business just down the street? Or some idea like that? Or maybe something like a mall directory?

Would like your support. We are excluded a lot.

While we appreciate the work the historic preservation district does, we want to make sure there's a balance between rules, and a wish to be able to
affordably complete projects.
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Q12 - As a property owner, have you received support from Choose Newton Main Street? If
so, please indicate the type of support. (Please select all that apply)

15 Responses

Resources about incentive programs and/or _ 27%

grants (e.g. facade improvements)

Data about leasing rates | 0%

Insight into upcoming developments [ 7%

District-wide marketing [N 7%

District beautification and cleanup | 0%

Other (please describe) | 0%

Benefits of community programming [ 7%

Support identifying prospective tenants | 0%

| am familiar with Choose Newton Main Street _ 20%

and have not received support

A e i oS Newo i | 5%

Street and have not received support
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Q13 - As a property owner, what are your top three concerns? Please select from the list
below:

15 Responses

High turnover of tenants [ 20%
Vandalism [ 20%
Other (please specify) [, 27%
Weak leasing market [N 20%
Cost of maintaining my building(s) | 477
Deteriorating public infrastructure in Downtown _ 47%

Newton

e Pty oW DTS Mgl e oA N , 47%
building(s)
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Q14 - Are you interested in any projects or improvements to your property? (Please select
all that apply)

14 Responses

Upper floor renovations |, 50%
Ground floor renovations |G 14%

Facgade restoration or improvements [N 21%
Roof replacements or repairs [N 29%
Window repairs or replacements [N 297%

Safety upgrades [N 7%
Energy efficiency improvements _ 21%
Something else (please describe) [ININEGENEENEN 21%

Im ot nteresied n any prolect o | oo

improvements to my property at this time
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Q15 - As a property owner, is there anything else you'd like Choose Newton Main Street to
know? If so, please briefly describe.

4 Responses

Nothing
I'd love to know what community improvements are being considered. I'd love to partner in the process.
Adoption and enforcement of fire codes more stringent than required really hamper the operation of and any expansion of buildings downtown.

Railroad right of way and city owned old South Dillons are a blight on heart of downtown district
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Q16 - What one word comes to mind as you think about things you like about Downtown

Newton?
727 Responses

convemsetoncal building

retty beautiful @ eas

husine r1endl

St m @a n feepiaceful
$ m A, Icqffee,
=0calSNOE tyg;@ng
history#~~ 1 1 N 1 ¥ al']e y
”OCEE‘r‘nQnggq u a] n norm " convenient
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Q17 - What one word comes to mind as you think about things you dislike about

Downtown Newton?

716 Responses

lacking@ retail

traffic

business

othing

storefront

offic

bore
building

sh

homeless
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Q18 - What do you see as the top three issues in Downtown Newton? Please select from

the list below:
773 Responses

Lack of businesses/destinations eited to e N 1%
and/or my household
Too many vacant storefronts or vacant lots ", 54%
Not enough businesses consistently open when 0
, 4%
I’'m out
Not enough parking | 26%
Buildings are neglected or in need of 0
oot o I, 25%
rehabilitation
Lack of green space / trees / shade [N 19%
Lack of public restrooms [INNEGEEEEEN 16%

Not enough human activity NG 16%

Inaccessible or unsafe for pedestrians and/or 0
people with mobility challenges - 6%

Difficult or unsafe for bicyclists [N 5%
Homelessness or housing insecurity [ 5%
Dirty / littering [l 2%
Too much noise [l 2%
Substance abuse [l 2%
Feels unsafe / too much crime J§ 1%
Panhandling J 1%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60%

MSA - Community Survey Results - Newton, Kansas



Q21 - What three business types would you like to see more of in Downtown Newton?

Please review the entire (very long!) list of options.
733 Responses

Casual or family restaurant | —— 0%

Brewery, winery, or distillery
Family entertainment (arcade, escape room, ...
Boutique (gifts, home décor, accessories, etc.)
Women's clothing
Arts and cultural venues (Music venue, movie ...
Bar or tavern
Home goods
Arts, crafts, hobby store
Fine dining restaurant
Shoe store
Shared food vendor spaces (food hall, food ...
Sporting goods or outdoors
Children's clothing
Bike shop / repair / rental
Bookstore
Men's clothing
Coffee shop or bakery
Conmics, toys, or gaming store [N 4%
Fitness / wellness-focused business (gym, ... [ 3%

Lodging [ 3%

Antiques/Vintage I 3%

Grocery I 3%

Personal services (hair salon, nail salon, ... [l 2%

Electronics [l 2%
Fast food restaurant [l 2%
Coworking space [l 2%
Drug store or pharmacy . 1%
Hardware store | 1%
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Q22 - What are the top three reasons you visit Downtown Newton? Please select from the

list below:
682 Responses

Shopping for fun | 47%
Events/festivals | — 2%
Accessing public services (library, post office, 0
; T 8%
city hall, etc.)
Dining | E——" 31%
AN DS Ty e (| S, - N 30%
legal, repairs, accounting, etc.)
Socializing/being around other people |, 24%
I work in Downtown Newton [ 17%
Shopping for daily needs [N 16%
Entertainment [ 7%

Other (please specify) [IINIEGEN 6%

Accessing public spaces (park, waterfront, etc.) [l 2%
Accessing transportation (bus, train, carpool, l 0%

etc.)
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Q23 - If business hours weren't a barrier, what day of the week would you prefer to visit

Downtown Newton?
661 Responses

@ Sunday [12%, 78] @ Monday [6%, 42] @ Tuesday [6%, 41] Wednesday [5%, 33] @ Thursday [8%, 52] @ Friday [16%, 104] @ Saturday [47%, 311]

Q24 - If business hours weren't a barrier, what time of day would you prefer to visit
Downtown Newton?

711 Responses

® After 5pm [43%, 306] @ 9-11am [18%, 129] @ 1 - 3pm [13%, 93] 3-5pm[11%,79] @ 11am - 1pm[10%,74] @ 7 - 9am [4%, 30]

Q25 - Are the businesses in Downtown Newton that you're interested in generally open

when you want to visit?
720 Responses

® Ves [65%, 469] @ No [35%, 251]
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Q26 - Would you like to see more housing available in Downtown Newton?

713 Responses

Yes [ 30%

No [ 24%

Unsure [ 4T
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Q27 - What would make living in Downtown Newton more desirable (to you or others in

your community)? (Please select all that apply)

680 Responses

More things to do and places to shop / eat | —— 1%

Livelier, more activity

Businesses being open more often / into
weekends and evenings

More housing choices (more units available
and/or more styles of housing)

Fewer vacant spaces
Housing that's more affordable
More parking

More parks and nature

More basic amenities such as grocery store,
laundromat, pharmacy etc.

More employment opportunities

More dog parks and pet amenities

A greater sense of safety and/or less crime
Cleaner

Other (please specify)

Quieter, less busy and/or less traffic

0% 5%
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Q28 - Are you familiar with Choose Newton Main Street?

721 Responses

_

@ Yes [54%, 386] @ No [46%, 335]

Q29 - Which of the following statements below describes your current employment status?
(Please select all that apply)

717 Responses
Employed part time [N 10%
Retired (semi or fully) |GG 18%
Unemployed [l 1%
Employed full time | e 63%
Other JJ 1%
Student [l 1%

Full-time parent/caretaker NG 5%

Self employed [N 6%
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Q30 - How often do you volunteer?

719 Responses

I do not volunteer regularly | 33%

| volunteer a few times a year | 36%

I volunteer weekly or monthly | — 1%
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Reported Emotional Connection Level by Length of Time in Community
720 Responses

| 0%
P 8%

Less than 1 year [ 28%
L MY
I 20%

A 7%
P 6%

1-5 years [ 24%
S e
— 18%

I 10%

I 8%
6-10 years [ 17%
L e
— 19%

N 4%
P 6%

More than 10 years [ 15%
L 40%
AL CCCCCCCCCC R 34%s

I 5%

N/A - I'm not a member of the community

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

@ Strongly disagree @ Somewhat disagree [ Neither agree nor disagree | Somewhat agree @ Strongly agree
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Q33 - Please select the ethnic and/or racial group(s) with which you identify:
720 Responses

American Indian or Alaska Native [} 1%
Asian or Asian American | 0%
Black or African American [l 2%
Middle Eastern or North African | 0%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander | 0%
White | 6%
Other J 1%
Prefer not to answer [N 6%
More than one race [ 1%

Hispanic or Latino/a/x [ 6%
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Q34 - Please select the option(s) that best describe your gender:

719 Responses

Wwoman - T 70%

Man [E— 6%

Non-binary | 0%

Transgender | 0%

Prefer not to answer [ 3%

Other | 0%
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